RENPHO v.c v

Smart
Treadmill

Model: R-Q004 |






Special tips:

1. Before installation and operation, please read this user manual carefully.
2. Please save this manual for future reference.

3. Product may vary slightly from the item pictures due to model upgrades.

Important Safety Instructions

. ' WARNING - Read all instructions before using this treadmill. It is important for
' your treadmill to receive regular maintenance to prolong its lifespan. Failure to
regularly maintain your treadmill may void manufacturer's warranty.

........................................................................................

DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock, disconnect your treadmill from the elec-
trical outlet prior to cleaning and/or service work.
DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DISABLE THE GROUNDED
PLUG BY USING AN ADAPTER OR MODIFYING THE CORD OR PLUG IN ANY WAY.
1)Place the treadmill on a flat level surface with access to correct voltage and
frequency in a grounded outlet.
2)Do not operate treadmill on deeply padded, plush or shag carpet. Damage to
both carpet and treadmill may occur.
3)Do not block the rear of the treadmill. The minimum clearance area behind the
treadmill shall be no less than 1.25m/48inch. Allow a clearance of 0.5m/18inch on
each side of the treadmill.
4)Place the unit on a solid, level surface when in use.
5)Never allow children on or near the treadmill.
6)Read, understand, and test the emergency stop procedures before use. When
running, make sure the safety key is fastened on your clothing. It is for your
safety, should you fall or sustain an injury.
7)Keep hands away from all moving parts.
8)Do not operate the treadmill if it has a damaged cord or plug.
9)Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
10)Do not operate where aerosol spray products are being used or where oxygen
is being administered. Sparks from the motor may ignite a highly flammable envi-
ronment.
11)Never drop or insert any object into any openings.
12)The treadmill is for consumer use only.
13)To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, remove the safety key, and
then remove the plug from the outlet.
14)The pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, including the
user’'s movement, may affect the accuracy of heart rate readings. The heart rate
displayed may be inaccurate and should be used for reference only.
15)Use handrails provided; they are for your safety.
16)Wear proper shoes. High heels, dress shoes, sandals or bare feet are not
suitable for use on your treadmill. Quality athletic shoes are recommended to
avoid leg fatigue.
17)Do not wear loose or dangling clothing while using the treadmill.
18)Allowed temperature: 41 to 104.°F(5 to 40°C).
Remove the safety key after use to prevent unauthorized treadmill operation.

01



Important Electrical Information

WARNING!
1)DO NOT use a ground fault circuit interrupt (GFCI) wall outlet with this treadmill.
Route the power cord away from any moving part of the treadmill including the
elevation mechanism and transport wheels.
2)DO NOT operate treadmill on Generator or UPS power supply.
3)DO NOT remove any cover without first disconnecting AC power.
4)DO NOT expose this treadmill to rain or moisture. This treadmill is not designed
for use outdoors, near a pool, or in any other high humidity environment.
5)DO NOT operate electrically powered treadmill in damp or wet locations.

Important Operation Instructions

1)Use and move the machine on the flat surface and store in the cool, dry place.
2)Insert the power plug into the socket directly. Be sure to read the entire manual
before operating your machine.

3)Please be noted that changes in speed and incline are not occur immediately felt.
Set your desired speed or incline on the console and release the button.

4)Please exercise caution when participating in other activities concurrently while on
the treadmill; such as watching television, reading, etc. These distractions may cause
you to lose balance or stray from running in the centre of the belt; which may result in
serious injury.

5)To avoid losing balance and suffering unexpected injury, NEVER mount or dismount
the treadmill while the belt is in motion. Try using the treadmill at a lower setting and
familiarize yourself with the slower speed before you attempt a higher speed.
6)Always hold on to handrail when operating the control panel.

7)A safety key is provided with this machine. Removing the safety key will automati-
cally shut off the treadmill. Re-inserting the key will regain full operation.

8)The control panel buttons can recognize the gentle force from a finger tap. Avoid
exerting excess force on the console buttons.

9)This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or cognitive function, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety, Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance.

10)Please consult your doctor if you have one of the following conditions:

a. Cardiopathy, hypertension, sugar diabetes, respiratory disease, smoking, and other

chronic diseases or complication diseases.

b. If you are over 35 years old and over 286Ibs in weight.

¢. Women who are currently pregnant or breastfeeding.

11)Please stop exercising immediately and consult your doctor when you feel dizzi-
ness, nausea, chest pain, shortness of breath or other symptoms.

12)Please stay hydrated and drink adequate water before, during and after workout.

02



Warning: Please consult your physician or health professional before starting any
workout regime, especially for the user over the age of 35 and/or with once-health
issue. We take no responsibility for any troubles or damage due to non-compliance.

About the Renpho Smart Treadmill

Technical Parameters

Model R-Q004

Max. Capacity 286Ibs

Speed 1-18km/h (0.6-11.0mph)

Overall Size about 61 x 31 x 46.7inch
Folded Size about 36 x 31 x 55.5inch
Product Weight about 145.51bs

Parts List:

R S
Sy A DES. QTyY
A B
A Smart treadmill 1
bs o B [console 1
ci . C14 |Safety key 1
- S:WB‘M;SM . ;\m E08 |Power supply cord 1
/@ ) IS
: B08 |Wrench with screwdriver| 1
D05 MB*55(4X) D09 MB*15(4X) B0O9 |SS5 Allen wrench 1
A PP PP DO5 |M8*55 Bolt 4
D09 |[M8*15 Bolt 4
D24 @8(4X) DS M5*12(2x)
D24 |®8 Lock washer 4
.
D15 |[M5*12 Bolt 2

03




Assembly Instructions

Step 1: Take out the treadmill and lay it on a flat surface.

04



Step 2: Lift both tubes (A04 & AOS) up. Then tighten the DO5 M8 bolts
with BO9 5# Allen wrench to fix the tube frames.

309 5#(1x) | DO5 M8*55(4x)

| )
i~

05



Step 3: Connect the console cable to the corresponding cable in the right tube
frame. To install the console, align D24 ®8 washers with D09 M8*15 boilts to the

corresponding holes on the tube frames and then use BO9 5#Allen wrench to tight
en them.

E17—

D09
D24

BO9 5#(1x) D09 M8*15(4x)

I~ | ¢?

D24 ¢8(4x)

06



Step 4: Install the bottle holder. After you've completed the assembly,
you may remove the packing belt.

BO&8s=13. 14,1500 )15 M5*12(2x)

@
ﬁ e

07



Step 5: Insert the safety key.

08



Step 6: Remove bolt A and safety block B using BO9 #5 Allen wrench

(%)

309 54

\\

«Akmmm&@@myr

=\

N ,o\o 7 : »\\
aal\
w/iw

09



Folding & Moving
Folding

To fold the treadmill, lift the running board gently to the maximum until a click is
heard. To unfold it, use your foot to lightly push against the“F’point (see image C-1)
to unlock the folding mechanism.

10



Moving

If you want to move the treadmill, hold both sides of the running board to increase
the incline of the treadmill, then use your foot to push the base frame forward
through its rollers.

N



Important Electrical Information

Warning:

This treadmill requires a right power source to ensure proper operation. For your
safety, as well as the safety of others, please verify that the power source is correct
before plugging the equipment. Any incorrect power source could cause significant
damage to the equipment and/or user.

Grounding Methods:

This product must be grounded. Grounding provides the least resistance for electri-
cal current and will reduce the risk of electric shock. The plug must be plugged into
an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all
local codes and ordinances.

This product is for use on a nominal circuit and has a grounding plug that looks like
the plug illustrated in the following sketch A. Make sure that the product is connect-
ed to an outlet which has the same configuration as the plug. Do not use an adapter
with this product.

Danger:
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in electric
shock. Check with a certified electrician if you are in doubt whether the product is

properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product. If it doesn't fit
the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by an electrician.

Grounding methods

GROUNDED |

OUTLET K

\ S
GROUNDED

@ +—— OUTLET BOX

GROUNDING /
PIN

(A)

12



Operation Guide

Power Switch

Insert the power plug into the socket and switch on the machine. The treadmill boots
with a beep sound and the console enters standby mode (the console will display
0/0:00/0).

Safety Key

Insert the safety key before use. The treadmill works only when the safety key is insert-
ed. Make sure the end of the key clipped to your clothing. The safety key will unclip and
disable the treadmill in the event you sustain an injury (such as falling down) and can no
longer carry on with the exercise. Re-insert the key to regain full operation.

Console Buttons

START: Press this button, there will be 3 seconds countdown displayed on the console.
After countdown, the treadmill will run at the speed of 1.0km/h (0.6mph).

STOP: Press this button once while the treadmill is in motion, it will slow down then stop
(the console will display “PAU”).

(Reset: Press this button twice in succession, the treadmill will reset and create a new
exercise record when you press "START" next time).

PROG: Press this button to select and cycle through preset programs (P01-P15), user
programs(U01-U03) and standby mode (0).

MODE: Press this button to set Time/Distance/Calories countdown.

SPEED +/-: Press this button to increase/reduce the speed (Press and hold the button
to rapidly increase/reduce the value).

INCLINE ~/™: Press this button to adjust the incline of the running board (Press and hold
the button to rapidly increase/reduce the value).

3 6 912 (Left): Press these buttons to instantly set the incline to 3, 6, 9, 12.

2 4 6 8 (Right): Press these buttons to instantly set the speed to 2km/h, 4km/h, 6km/h,
8km/h (CA); 2mph, 4mph, 6mph, 8mph (US).

Note:

1. We recommend that you maintain a slow speed at the beginning of your workout and
hold on to the handrails until you feel comfortable and familiar with the treadmill.

2. To end your workout safely, press STOP button or pull out the safety key to stop the
treadmill.

3. The treadmill will return to standby mode if left idle for 30 seconds.

Console Display

O O

Incline Calories Time Distance Speed Heart Rate

13



Detailed Instructions

Quick Start

1. Insert the safety key and turn on the power switch (the console will enter standby
mode and display 0/0:00/0).

2. Press START button, there will be a 3-second countdown with beep sounds and
the treadmill will run at the speed of Tkm/h (0.6mph).

3. Press SPEED +/- or INCLINE */” button to adjust the speed and incline while run-
ning.

4. Press STOP button once to slow down and stop. Press it twice in succession to
reset the treadmill.

Countdown Mode

In standby state, press MODE button to set Time/Distance/Calories Countdown.

1. Press once to enter Time Countdown Setting (“Time” window will display flicker-
ing “15:00"). Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE #/ to button set the countdown time
from 5: 00—99: 00.

2. Press twice to enter Distance Countdown Setting (“Distance” window will display
flickering “1.00"). Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE "/ button to set the countdown
distance from 0.50—989.90.

3. Press three times to enter Calories Countdown Setting. (“Calories” window will
display flickering “50"). Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE #/” button to set the count-
down calories from 10—999.

Note:

Only one countdown option can be set at a time. Once setting is complete, press
“Start” button to begin workout after 3 second countdown. Press SPEED +/- or
INCLINE */” button to adjust the speed and incline while running. Press STOP once
to pause and twice to reset the treadmill.

Program
In standby state, press PROG button to select and cycle through 15 Preset Pro
grams(P01-P15) and 3 User Programs(U01-U03).

15 Preset Programs

1. PO1-P15 are built-in preset programs. After selecting the specific program, the
“Time"” window will display “10:00” and flicker (default preset time).

2. You can press SPEED +/- or INCLINE */” button to adjust preset time (If not, press
“Start” to begin the program directly).

3. Each program is divided into 10 exercise sections, and the time for each sec-
tion=preset time/10 (refer to the chart below).

4. Upon entering the next exercise section, there will be 3 beep sounds to notify
you. Speed and incline will then be changed according to your preset program.

5. You can press SPEED +/- or INCLINE */” button to adjust the speed and incline
while running. Once treadmill enters the next exercise section, the console will
show initial exercise data of this section.

6. After finishing one program (10 exercise sections), the treadmill will stop slowly
and “End” will be displayed on the console accompanied by beep sounds. The
machine will return to standby state.

14



Preset Program Chart:

Section

Program

Set time/10 = exercise time of each section (Speed unit: km/h)

3

4

7

PO1

SPEED

INCLINE

P02

SPEED

INCLINE

Nl N OO

PO3

SPEED

(<ol BASH o) TN H LS NS 1l (o))

—
nN

INCLINE

MWW |IN|Ww|lw

Njiojlw o w|

-
o

ool e I ROSN Roofy )N I =N

DO |N|WIN |

P04

SPEED

—
o
—
—

—_—
—

—_
o

INCLINE

N
N

w

PO5

SPEED

=
o
—
N

©

INCLINE

w

P06

SPEED

—
o

INCLINE

P07

SPEED

M|l IN

INCLINE

ity
N

P08

SPEED

INCLINE

P09

SPEED

INCLINE

P10

SPEED

INCLINE

O|W|Ih|(N|A|lO|©I|N

P11

SPEED

—
o

S)IN|WINIO|WIN|[O|IN|W

INCLINE

—
o

P12

SPEED

=N

Alojlo|0|w||CO|&|W©

NWwlwio|a|NM|O|W|D

INCLINE

—
[p]

—
—

m—
—

P13

SPEED

w

INCLINE

©w

P14

SPEED

INCLINE

10

P15

SPEED

w

INCLINE

WIN MmN NN IWIN|=INIBIND|IWINIWINIBEINININ =m0l W]=N]=N]—=

PlomoIN|lOMln|Wl|blWl|Rlo]|Blo|le|[N]R [N
nmjommnmjono|A|lojlnjuo||lWla|Wln|&Elo|OIN|WID |&

O~ |AIN|IN|IA|O

W ||~ || |

N lnjo]|lo|lo|N|le||lOw|wl |||l || || |IN

ot ot (on OO |

Pl [WIER|WO|IWININ|IWIWIWIW|W|_RD(B|UUTN|JO|N]W©|:

w N u:cnlw N wlslwN[wlw[ddINN|evVw|w|=slwl=lo v o v NN wS

15



Section

Set time/10 = exercise time of each section (Speed unit: mph

Program 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10
Bo SPEED [ 12 |25 19 | 2519 | 3.1| 25| 1.2 ] 3.1 ] 1.9
INCLINE| 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2
560 SPEED | 1.2 | 3.7 | 4.3 5119 | 3.7 5/4.3 ]| 3.1] 1.2
INCLINE| 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2| 2
558 SPEED | 1.9 5| 1.9 513156 3.1|5.6 | 7.4 | 3.7
INCLINE| 1 3 5 7 9| 10 8 6 S| 2
— SPEED 5 |6.2|6.8|7.4]|7.4|6.8]| 6.2(/6.2 56| 5
INCLINE| 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1
— SPEED [ 3.7 [ 6.2 | 7.4 | 5.6 | 6.8 5| 7.4 4.3 5.6 | 1.9
INCLINE| 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1
bog SPEED | 1.2 5 (3.7 |6.2|6.2|56]| 6.8 5| 3.1] 1.9
INCLINE| 2 2 3 2 3 4 5| 6 S| 3
SPEED | 1.2 | 3.7 [4.3 |56 |43 | 5.6 | 3.7| 3.1 | 2.5 | 1.2
PO7 INCLINE| 4 5 6 6 9 9| 10| 12 6| 3
— SPEED | 1.2 | 2.5 | 3.7 514.3 5] 56|3.7|25]|1.2
INCLINE|] 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2
SPEED [ 1.2 | 2.5 [ 3.1 | 4.3 3.7 | 3.1 537 1.9]1.2
PO9 INCLINE| 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3| 2
Bid SPEED [ 1.2 [1.9 [ 3.1 [ 19|19 | 3.1| 1.9 3.7 | 1.2 | 1.9
INCLINE| 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3
B4 SPEED | 1.2 | 3.1 5[6.2]|3.7 56| 3119 1.2]1.2
INCLINE| 1 3 5 8| 10 7 6 3 2| 3
B1% SPEED [ 1.2 [ 31| 31| 25|25 3.7]| 25| 12|19 ] 25
INCLINE| 3 5 6 71 12 9 1l 6| 3
o SPEED [ 1.2 [ 4.3 [ 2.5 | 4.3 5 56| 25| 31]1.9] 1.2
INCLINE| 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 41 2
DA SPEED [ 1.2 [ 3.7 | 3.1 | 2.5 5 3.7 3141219 1.9
INCLINE| 5 6 5 8 4 5 5[ 10 6| 3
_ SPEED [ 1.2 [ 3.7 | 3.1 | 2.5 543 311919 1.2
INCLINE| 3 4 5 6 3 5 5| 6 41 3

16




3 User Programs
In these programs (U01/U02/U03), you can customize your own programs by manu
ally setting each of the 10 sections.

1. Press PROG button until you reach one of U01/U02/U03 and the “Time” window
will display flickering “10:00"

2. Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE”/™ button to set the Total Workout Time and then
press Mode button to enter setting in each section(S-01, S-02......5-10).

3. Press SPEED+/- and INCLINE"/™ button to set the desired speed and time in the
section. Press Mode button to move to the next section or to skip through sec-
tions.

4. Once you've set the first section, you can set the value for the next section.
Repeat this process until you have completed all sections. The values you set will
not change unless edited (Only custom values of Speed and Incline are saved
while Time will return to 10:00 on the next startup).

5. Once you've finished setting your own program (when you reach the Total Work-
out Time setting again), you can press START button to begin your workout. The
treadmill will run in the program you set.

6. You can press SPEED +/- or INCLINE */” button to adjust speed and incline while
running. Once treadmill comes to the next section, the console will show the initial
data of this preset section.

7. Once the program is complete (10 sections), the treadmill will slow down and stop
accompanied by beep sounds.

Heart Rate Measurement

To measure your heart rate, hold the hand pulse sensors with both of your hands for
10 seconds. Stand still during measurement to ensure an accurate reading, and the
console will show user’s pulse value after about 5 seconds.

Note: This data is intended for reference only, not for medical guidance.

Bluetooth Connection
After powering on the treadmill, enable your mobile phone Bluetooth setting, search
for SYMK and connect it. You can play your own music on the treadmill.

Power Save Function

The treadmill has an energy saving function. In standby state, or at the state of
waiting for operation, if without any operation, the saving-power function will be
available after 10 minutes, and the console will turn off. To use the treadmill, press
any button to activate the console.

17



APP Instructions

1. Appiication Download
Download and Install the free "Renpho Health® App to your emartphona.

Z. Reglstar
Usza amall address to registar the account and complate the parsonal Information.

L i BT i LTF PR TR N 1]

Q%ﬁ o

g e P

Fenpho Health P Sp———

# -
@& App Store

=TT 0

* (Google Play

4 Loghn
Uzars can creata a new sccount or kg in directly with an exdsting RENPHO App
BCCOUNT

4. Add devios
Amar logging In, if you tum on Bluatooth on your smert phone and treadmill, the
window [8% shown)] will pop up and ramind you 10 connact tha devics,




or you can click (5 In the right comer to manually connect It
1. Turn on Bluatooth on your smartphona.

2. Turm onh the treadmiil
3. Click tha device to connect.

waman MAGE F AN 0 -

R Pafianmpgs W

Pair

Eg o T R L

200 ..
35.08 .. 20 1045 . .
This Wesk's. Gl I':l

Brfjumt o

After paring successfully, it wil entar n n ! . .

the Home Page as shown. The dats
wil be synchronlzad with tha trasd- 9 i
mill. FMleass check more datailed
Instructione via www.renpho-

@
health.com. .

.
Eiai s — Pl el

Pamr=trwatl Direeser fvon s



Maintenance & Care

General cleaning will help prolong the lifespan and performance of your treadmill.
Keep the unit clean and maintained by dusting the components on a regular basis.
Clean both sides of the running belt to prevent dust from accumulating underneath
the belt. Keep your running shoes clean so that dirt from your shoes does not wear
out the running board and belt. Clean the surface of the running belt with a clean
damp cloth.

To better maintain the treadmill and prolong its lifespan, it is recommended that the
machine should be powered off for 10 minutes after 2 hours of continuous use and
fully powered off whenever not in use.

Lubricating the Treadmill

IMPORTANT NOTE:
You will need to lubricate your treadmill before the first use.

Lubricating the running board and running belt is essential as the friction between
the two affects the function and lifespan of the treadmill, therefore it is recommend-
ed that the running board and belt should be inspected regularly.

WARNING: Always unplug the treadmill from the electrical outlet before cleaning,
lubricating or repairing the unit.

How to Lubricate:

1. Lift the belt up on one side and apply lubricant to the running deck.

2. Use a rag to thoroughly wipe the lubricant over the running deck. Repeat this
process for the other side.

3. Start the treadmill and let it run at the lowest speed for several minutes to allow
the lubricant to spread evenly over the running deck.

Running
deck
Running
belt
/
rf;L— fT /.;zé_j
d—_—_-i_'-""'_ﬂ__ -
|

Lubrication Reminder Function

Upon every 300km (186.4miles) of total running distance, a system beeping alert will
sound every 10 seconds and TIME window will display "OIL". This means that your
treadmill needs to be lubricated with oil. Please add oil on both sides of the running

20



board as instructed. Once lubrication is complete, please hold the “STOP" button for
3 seconds to reset the system warning sound until the next 300km (186.4miles).

Centering the Running Belt

A loose Running Belt may cause you to fall when running. Likewise, if the Running
Belt is too tight, it may impact the motor’s performance as there will be too much
friction between the roller and running belt. The most suitable tightness for the belt
is 50-75mm pulled out from the Running Board.

Place the treadmill on the flat ground and set it at the speed of 6-8km/h (4-Smph) to
check if the Running Belt drifts,

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

1. If the Running Belt moves to the
right, turn the adjusting bolt on the
right side % circle clockwise, then
turn the left adjustment bolt ¥
circle counter-clockwise. If the belt
does not move, repeat this step
until it centers. Refer to figure A.

T T E e oW oW oW

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

2. If the Running Belt moves to the
left, turn the adjusting bolts on the
left side Y circle clockwise, then
turn the right adjustment bolt Ya
circle counter-clockwise. If the belt
does not move, repeat this step
until it centers. Refer to figure B.

- e e e

------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------

3. Over time the Running Belt will
loosen, To tighten the belt, turn the
adjusting bolts of both sides one
full circle clockwise, check the
tension of the belt. Continue this
process until belt is at the correct
tension. Make sure to adjust both
sides equally to ensure correct belt
alignment. Refer to figure C.

WS T NN OEE D DN BN OGN N BN BN B B W B W W

The moving parts should turn freely and quietly. Abnormality of moving parts will
affect the safety of the equipment. Inspect and tighten bolts regularly. To better
maintain the treadmill and prolong its lifespan, it is recommended that maintenance
should be done on a regular basis.

21



Troubleshooting

Problem

Possible Cause

Suggested Action

Treadmill does
not start

Not plugged in

Plug cord into outlet.

Safety Key not inserted

Insert Safety Key.

Running belt
not centered

Running belt tension not
correct on the left or right
sides of the running board

Running belt tension not
correct on the left or right
sides of the running board.

Wires from the console
and bottom control board
not properly connected

Check wire connections
from the console to the
control board.

Console not
workin :
: Transformer is damaged If the transformer is damaged,
contact customer service.
EO1 or E13: Wires from the console Check wire connections from

Message failure

and bottom control board
not properly connected

the console to the control
board. If the wire has been
punctured or damaged, you
will need to replace it. If the
preblem is not rectified, you
may need to replace the
control board.

EO2: Burst
clash protection

Incoming voltage is lower
than 50% of the required
voltage

1. Check that the incoming
power supply is the correct
voltage.

2. Check the control board,
replace if damaged.

3. Check the motor, replace if
damaged.

EQ3: Speed
sensor failure

Speed sensor not plugged in
or wires from the sensor and
bottom control board not
properly connected

Check speed sensor and
magnetic sensor, replace if
damaged.

EO4: Incline
adjustment or
self-inspection
failure

The incline motor wire is not
connected or the motor is
damaged

1. Check incline motor wires
to see if the motor is connect-
ed, replace if damaged.

2. Check the control board,
replace if damaged. After the
problem is fixed, press and
hold “Incline®/™ buttons to
check if the incline can be
adjusted.

22




Problem

Possible Cause

Suggested Action

EOS5: Current
overload protec-
tion (self pro-
tecting system)

The incoming voltage is too
low or too high. The control
board is damaged

Restart the treadmill. Check
the incoming voltage to
ensure it is correct.

A moving part of the treadmill
is stuck and therefore the
motor is unable to rotate

properly

1. Inspect moving parts of the
treadmill to ensure that they
are operating correctly.

2. Check the motor, listen for
strange noise and check for a
burning smell. Replace the
motor if necessary.

3. Check the control board,
replace if damaged.

4. Lubricate the treadmill.

E06: Motor The motor wire is not con- Check motor wires to see if
abnormality nected or the motor is dam- the motor is connected. If the
aged wire has been punctured or

damaged, you will need to
replace it. If the problem is
not rectified, you may need to
replace the motor.

EO8: Control The control board is not Check the upper and middle

board abnormali-
ty

connected

wires to see if the control
board is connected. If the
wire has been punctured or
damaged, you will need to
replace it. If the problem is
not rectified, you may need to
replace the control board.

E10: Motor
abnormality

The motor is damaged or a
moving part of the treadmill is
stuck and therefore the motor
is unable to rotate properly

1. The torque is too big, please
adjust the torque by loosening
the running belt.

2. Inspect moving parts of the
treadmill to ensure that they are
operating correctly.

3. Replace the motor if neces-
sary.

4, Lubricate the treadmill.

23




Exploded Diagram 1

D21 Dos G02

24



Exploded Diagram 2

B10

C20 % C31
S y

25



Parts List

MNO. |Part Description Remark Qty | NO. |Part Description Remark Qty
AQ1 [Bottom frame 1 C25 (Cylindrical cushion 2
A02 |Main frame 1 C26 (Button 2
AQ3 [Console frame 1 C27 (Button+ 1
A04 [Right rear cover 1 C28 [Button- 1
AQ5 [Cushion 1 €29 [Incine handpulse seat 1
AQ6 |Incline frame 1 C30 |Speed handpulse seat 1
BO1 |Front roller 1 C31 |Button Acrylic 3
BOZ |Rear roller 1 DOT |Nut M6 6
BO3 |Safety key seat shrapnel 2 D02 [Nut M8 6
BO4 |Left handpulse sheet 2 DO3 |Nut M10 6
BO5 |Right handpulse sheet 2 D04 (Bolt *M1055 L20 | 4
BO6 |Air cyiinder 1 D05 [Bott M8 * 55 4
BO7 |Incline frame sleeving 8 DO6 (Bott M8* 40 L20| 4
BO8 (Wrench with screw driver |S=13. 14. 15| 1 DO7 |Bolt M8*30 L15| 1
BO9 [#5 Alen wrench 5mm 1 D08 |Bolt M8* 25 2
B10 (Speaker net 1 D09 |Bolt MB8* 15 4
C01 |Motor top cover 1 D10 |Bolt M10 * 45 L15| 1
C02 [Motor bottom cover 1 D11 |Bott M6* 65 2
CO3 [Left rear cover 1 D12 |Bolt M6* 55 1
CO4|Right rear cover 1 D13 |Bott M6 * 35 6
CO5 |Cushion 2 D14 [Big flat washer p6*pi12 * 1.0 8
CO6 (Side ral 2 D15 [Bolt M5* 12 9
CO7 |Console top cover 1 D16 |[Bolt M5* 10 4
CO08|Console bottom cover 1 D17 |Screw ST4.2+40 3
CO09 [Left hand rail foam 1 D18 |Screw ST4.2#20 8
C10 |Right handrai foam 1 D12 [Screw ST4.2%12 13
C11 |Ipad holder 2 D20 |Screw ST4.2+12 14
C12 |Running belt 1 D21 [Boft M10 * 95 L25] 1
C13 [Motor bett 1 D22 |Screw §T72.9+8 10
C14 |Safety key 1 D23 |Screw ST2.5%6 8
C15 [Blue cushion 6 D24 |Lock washer ¢8 10
C16 wheel 2 D25 |Lock washer @10 6

26



C17 |Square end cap 4 D26 |Fiat washer P8 2
C18 |Adjustable wheel 2 D27 |Bolt M8+% 55 L20| 2
C19 |Foot pad 4 D28 |Spring washer P8 2
C20 |Console acrylic 1 D29 |Lock washer P8 3
C21 |Ring protector plg 2 | pao |Crossrecessdpan head | gy 2
C22 |EVA PAD 1 | pat S;;fdsr:;i;s;‘;s;"g ZE?SW sTa.2+12 | 2
EO5 |Socket 1| 032 |G e ambing serew|  STA2412 [ 1
EO6 |Magnet ring 1 EO1 |Running board 1
EQ7 |Magnet core 1 EO2 |DC motor 1
EO8 |Power wire 1 EO03 [Square switch 1
E09 [AC single wire L200 brown 2 EO4 |Overload protector 1
E10 |AC single wire L350 brown 2 E23 |Quick speed upper wire 1
E1 |AC singke wire L350 blue 1 E24 |Quick incline buttom wire 1
E12 (Grounding wire Yelow & green | 1 E25 |Quick incine upper wire 1
E13 |Magnet ring 1 E26 |Inclne motor 1
E14 |Upper contro! board 1 E27 |Magnetic Sensors 1
E15 |Lower control board 1 FO1 |Fitter Optional parts | 1
E16 [Singal upper wire 1 FO2 ||nductance 1
E17 [Singal bottom wire 1 FO3 |AC single wire 1
E18 [Hand pulse upper wire 1 FO4 |Grounding wire 1
E1S |Hand pulse bottom wire 2 FOS5 |Screw 4
E20 |Touch button 1 HO1 [USB Module 1
E21 [Safety key connection wire 1 HO2 |USB wire 1
E22 |Quick speed butiom wire 1 HO3 |Screw 2
GO1 |Speaker 2 CGO3 |Screw 8
G02 |MP3 wire 1 G04 |Audio signal input wire 1

Warranty Policy

Your RENPHO product purchase is covered by a one-year limited manufacturer
warranty from the date of delivery.

For warranty terms and conditions, please visit :

https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions

Note: Product registration is not required for the warranty. If you choose not to
register your product, it will not diminish the product warranty.

27




Customer Service

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or concerns. RENPHO Cus-
tomer Service Team guarantees a quick response and hassle-free solutions to any
issue you may have within business hours.

S TEL: 1(844) 417-0149(US ONLY)
Monday-Friday 9:00AM-4:30PM

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Mon-Fri 8:00-5:00PM (GMT+10)

= Email: support@renpho.com
support-au@renpho.com

*For defective products or the return of items, please contact us with your order
number within the specified warranty period. DO NOT dispose of any product parts
as they may be required for inspection/repair.

' FCC Regulatory Compliance

+ This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
+ This device may not cause harmful interference, and FZ) this device must accept any interference received,
- including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
purSL;ant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to '
radio communications. '
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or

© more

. of the following measures:

. - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

. - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

. = Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

. - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

. RF Exposure Compliance

- This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

ISED Regulatory compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitters that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1)This device may not cause interference.

(2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
the

device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: -
(1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et '
{2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le :
brouillage esl susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environ- ‘
’ ment. i
. Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un
. environnement non controlé.

28






rReNPHO

US Importer: JOICOM CORPORATION
14129 The Merge Street, Building 3 Unit A, Eastvale, CA 92880

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd.
Qianhai Complex A201, Qianwan Road 1, Qianhai Shenzhen-Hong Kong Cooperation
Zone, Shenzhen, P.R.China

Made in China NAT



